10:00

10:15

10:30

10:45

11:00

11:30

12:00

12:15

RICH COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING
DECEMBER 10, 2025
MORNING AGENDA

* PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Rick Rosser, Small Concrete Solutions
Darrin Eastman, Business Owner

Wayne Miller, Property Owner

Randall Knight, Garden City Fire
District

Mitch Poulsen, Planning & Zoning
Administrator, Mike Leonhardt, Garden
City Mayor, Tanner Gappmayer,
Property Owner

Mitch Poulsen, Planning & Zoning
Administrator

COMMISSION BUSINESS

BREAK

All start times are ESTIMATED.

Business License Approval
Business License Approval

Primary Residence Request:
Parcel 41-21-400-0233

Fire District Board Member Appointment

Garden City Annexation for parcels
along Sweetwater Parkway & Hwy 30

PUBLIC NOTICE: Water Use and
Preservation Element of the Rich County
Comprehensive Plan

Presentation of Plaque to Bryce Nielson,
former Rich County Emergency Planner
and Commissioner, in honor of 24 years
of service to Rich County;

Approve Expenditures;
Approve Minutes

EXECUTIVE SESSIONS may be called for personnel or litigation reasons.

NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC PARTICIPATION: Youtube.com/@richcounty

NOTICE OF SPECIAL ACCOMMODATION DURING PUBLIC MEETINGS: In compliance with the Americans with
Disabilities Act, individuals requiring special accommodations, including auxiliary communicative aids and services, during this
meeting should notify the Rich County Clerk, Anneliesa Peart, at 435-793-2415.



1:00

1:30

1:45

2:00

2:30

RICH COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING
DECEMBER 10, 2025
AFTERNOON AGENDA

Commissioners PUBLIC HEARING: 2026 Budget
Anneliesa Peart, Clerk/Auditor 2026 Business Licenses
Kaia Bowden, Recorder Follow-up Item from November’s

Commission Meeting

EXECUTIVE SESSION Sheriff Dale Stacey — Personnel
Discussion

ADJOURN

All start times are ESTIMATED.

EXECUTIVE SESSIONS may be called for personnel or litigation reasons.

NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC PARTICIPATION: Youtube.com/@richcounty

NOTICE OF SPECIAL ACCOMMODATION DURING PUBLIC MEETINGS: In compliance with the Americans with
Disabilities Act, individuals requiring special accommodations, including auxiliary communicative aids and services, during this
meeting should notify the Rich County Clerk, Anneliesa Peart, at 435-793-2415.



