

RICH COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING

DECEMBER 10, 2025

MORNING AGENDA

* PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

10:00	Rick Rosser, Small Concrete Solutions	Business License Approval
10:15	Darrin Eastman, Business Owner	Business License Approval
10:30	Wayne Miller, Property Owner	Primary Residence Request: Parcel 41-21-400-0233
10:45	Randall Knight, Garden City Fire District	Fire District Board Member Appointment
11:00	Mitch Poulsen, Planning & Zoning Administrator, Mike Leonhardt, Garden City Mayor, Tanner Gappmayer, Property Owner	Garden City Annexation for parcels along Sweetwater Parkway & Hwy 30
11:30	Mitch Poulsen, Planning & Zoning Administrator	PUBLIC NOTICE: Water Use and Preservation Element of the Rich County Comprehensive Plan
12:00	COMMISSION BUSINESS	Presentation of Plaque to Bryce Nielson, former Rich County Emergency Planner and Commissioner, in honor of 24 years of service to Rich County; Approve Expenditures; Approve Minutes
12:15	BREAK	

- All start times are **ESTIMATED**.
- **EXECUTIVE SESSIONS** may be called for personnel or litigation reasons.
- **NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC PARTICIPATION:** Youtube.com/@richcounty
- **NOTICE OF SPECIAL ACCOMMODATION DURING PUBLIC MEETINGS:** In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals requiring special accommodations, including auxiliary communicative aids and services, during this meeting should notify the Rich County Clerk, Anneliesa Peart, at 435-793-2415.

RICH COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING
DECEMBER 10, 2025
AFTERNOON AGENDA

1:00	Commissioners	PUBLIC HEARING: 2026 Budget
1:30	Anneliesa Peart, Clerk/Auditor	2026 Business Licenses
1:45	Kaia Bowden, Recorder	Follow-up Item from November's Commission Meeting
2:00	EXECUTIVE SESSION	Sheriff Dale Stacey – Personnel Discussion
2:30	ADJOURN	

- All start times are **ESTIMATED**.
- **EXECUTIVE SESSIONS** may be called for personnel or litigation reasons.
- **NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC PARTICIPATION:** Youtube.com/@richcounty
- **NOTICE OF SPECIAL ACCOMMODATION DURING PUBLIC MEETINGS:** In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals requiring special accommodations, including auxiliary communicative aids and services, during this meeting should notify the Rich County Clerk, Anneliesa Peart, at 435-793-2415.